TECHNIQUESOF TEACHING VOCABULARY USED BY
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOL TEACHERS:
A COMPARATIVE STUDY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degreein Education
(Specialization in English Education)

Submitted by
Ganesh Bahadur Rawat

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008



TECHNIQUES OF TEACHING VOCABULARY USED BY
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOL TEACHERS:
A COMPARATIVE STUDY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degreein Education
(Specialization in English Education)

Submitted by
Ganesh Bahadur Rawat

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

TU Reg. No: 9-2-21-387-2002 Date of Approval of the
Second Year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/23
Roll No: 280251/2065 Date of Submission: 2065/07/21



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Ganesh Bahadur Rawat has prepared the thesis
entitled Techniques of Teaching Vocabulary Used by Public and Private
School Teachers: A Comparative Study under my guidance and supervision.
| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date:

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)
L ecturer
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education,
T.U., Kirtipur



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research

Guidance Committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Madhu Neupane

Lecturer Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)

Lecturer Member

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Date:



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis
Evaluation and Approval Committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education

Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)

Lecturer Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Date:



DEDICATION

Dedicated

To my parents

Vi



DECLARATION
| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that thisthesisisoriginal, no part

of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: Ganesh Bahadur Rawat



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am grateful to a number of people who have helped me in the writing of this
thesis. Firstly, I am immensely thankful to my thesis guide, Mrs. Hima Rawal
lecturer of Department of English Education, who has put enormous effort in
course of completing this thesis. The research work would not have come into
this form without her help. She provided me not only valuable time but also
constructive ideas throughout the research writing.

| am extremely grateful to Dr.Chandreshwar Mishra, Reader and Head,
Department of English Education for his constructive suggestions and
encouragement.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to Mrs. Madhu Neupane,
Lecturer, Department of English Education, a member of Thesis Guidance
Committee for her genuine ideas, suggestions for making this study success.

| would like to extend my sincere gratitude to the intellectual person Dr. Jai
Raj Awasthi, Professor, Department of English Education for hisinvauable
suggestions and encouragement.

| would like to extend my sincere gratitude to all other faculties of the
Department of English Education Prof. Dr. Shanti Basnyat, Prof. Dr. Tirth
Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai and Dr. Anjana Bhattar ai
whose inspiration always leads us towards the success.

| am also grateful to all other Professors, Readers and L ecturers of the
Department of English Education who taught me.

My thanks go to all the private and public school teachers and their school
administrations that helped me in course of data collection.

Similarly, my thanks go to my wife, daughters, sister-in-law, brother-in-law
who helped me by creating the peaceful environment.
Ganesh Bahadur Rawat

viii



ABSTRACT

Thisresearch entitled " Techniques of Teaching Vocabulary Used by Public
and Private School Teachers' was an attempt to find out and compare the
technigues that were used by public and private English teachers of lower
secondary level while teaching English vocabulary in terms of word meaning,
word pronunciation and word spelling. To fulfil the objectives, the researcher
prepared the observation form including the above components of vocabulary
teaching to observe the teachers activities on these aspects. Five private and
five public schools from Salyan district and five private and five public schools
from Dang district were selected by using non-random purposive sampling.
Four classes of each teacher were observed. The datawere analyzed using
simple statistical tools like tabulation, percentage and moreover by using
descriptive approach. The findings of the study show that most of the teachers
of public schools used mother tongue transl ation, modeling and reading aloud
technigques whereas most of the teachers of private schools used contextual
presentation, modeling and dictation techniques to teach word meaning, word

pronunciation and word spelling respectively.

The thesis has been divided into four different chapters. The first chapter deals
with general background of the study, review of the related literature,
objectives of the study and the significance of the study. The second chapter
consists of methodology under which sources of data, sampling procedures,
research tools, process of data collection and limitations of the study have been
included. The third chapter deals with the analysis and interpretation of the
data. The fourth chapter focuses on the findings and recommendations. The
selected public and private schools and the observation form have been
included in appendices.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation for Acceptance

Recommendation for Evaluation

Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements
Abstract
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER - ONE: INTRODUCTION

11

Genera Background

111
1.1.2
1.1.3

1.14

1.15
1.1.6
1.1.7

The English Language

Definitions of Vocabulary

Types of Vocabulary

1.1.3.1 Content vs Function Words
1.1.3.2 Mgjor vs Minor Words
1.1.3.3 Active vs Passive Vocabulary
Aspects of Learning aWord

1.1.4.1 Word Meaning

1.1.4.2 Word Use

1.1.4.3 Word Formation

1.1.4.4 Word Grammar

Importance of Teaching Vocabulary
Criteriafor Selecting V ocabulary
Techniques of Teaching Vocabulary
1.1.7.1 Techniques of Teaching Meaning

1.1.7.2 Techniques of Teaching Pronunciation

Page

Vi
Vii-viii
IX

X

1-22

© 00 N o o o B~ b W W DNDNDN PR

I e e =
aa N N O



12
1.3
14

1.1.7.3 Techniques of Teaching spelling
Review of the Related Literature
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Sources of Data

2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data
Sampling procedures

Research Tools

Process of Data Collection
Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION OF
DATA

31

3.2

Analysis of techniques of teaching vocabulary Used by L ower
Secondary Teachers

3.1.1 Techniques of Teaching Word Meaning

3.1.2 Techniques of Teaching Word Pronunciation

3.1.3 Techniques of Teaching Word Spelling

Comparative Analysis and Interpretation of Techniques Used by

Public and Private School Teachers

3.2.1 Comparison of Techniquesin Terms of Word Meaning

17
20
21
21

23-25
23
23
23
24
24
24
25

26-40

26
27
30
33

35
35

3.2.2 Comparison of Techniquesin Terms of Word Pronunciation 37

3.2.3 Comparison of Techniquesin Terms of Word Spelling

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1
4.2

Findings

Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Xi

38

41-44
41
43

45-46

47-49



Table No. 1:

Table No. 2:

Table No.3:

Table No. 4:

Table No. 5:

Table No. 6:

Table No. 7:

Table No. 8:

Table No. 9:

LIST OF TABLES

Techniques of Teaching Word Meaning Used by Public School
teachers 27
Techniques of Teaching Word Meaning Used by Private School
Teachers 28
Techniques of Teaching Word Pronunciation Used by Public
School Teachers 31
Techniques of Teaching Word Pronunciation Used by Private
School Teachers 31
Techniques of Teaching Word Spelling Used by Public School
Teachers 33
Techniques of Teaching Word Spelling Used by Private School
Teachers 34
Comparison of Techniques of Teaching Word Meaning Used by
Private and Public School Teachers 36
Comparison of Techniques of Teaching Word Pronunciation
Used by Private and Public School Teachers 37
Comparison of Techniques of Teaching Word Spelling Used by
Private and Public School Teachers 39

Xii



eg.

et.a

etc.

e

GT

M.Ed.

No.
Reg.

SAARC

TU
UNESCO

UNO

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Page

for example ( examplia gratia)

et dli/ alia(and other people or thing)

et cetra ( other similar things)

id est (that isto say/ in other words)

Grammar Translation

Master of Education

Number

Registration

South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
Serial Number

Tribhuvan University

United Nations Educational Scientificand Cultural
Organization

United Nations Organizations

Xiil



