TECHNIQUES OF TEACHING VOCABULARY USED BY PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOL TEACHERS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

> Submitted by Ganesh Bahadur Rawat

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

.

TECHNIQUES OF TEACHING VOCABULARY USED BY PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOL TEACHERS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

> Submitted by Ganesh Bahadur Rawat

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

TU Reg. No: 9-2-21-387-2002 Second Year Examination Roll No: 280251/2065 Date of Approval of the Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/23 Date of Submission: 2065/07/21

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Ganesh Bahadur Rawat** has prepared the thesis entitled **Techniques of Teaching Vocabulary Used by Public and Private School Teachers: A Comparative Study** under my guidance and supervision. I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date:

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide) Lecturer Department of English Education Faculty of Education, T.U., Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research Guidance Committee.

Signature

hairperson

Mrs. Madhu Neupane Lecturer Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)

Lecturer Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur Member

Member

Date:

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Reader and Head Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Department of English Education Chairperson English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)

Lecturer Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Date:

Chairperson

Member

Member

DEDICATION

Dedicated

To my parents

DECLARATION

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original, no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date:

Ganesh Bahadur Rawat

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to a number of people who have helped me in the writing of this thesis. Firstly, I am immensely thankful to my thesis guide, **Mrs. Hima Rawal** lecturer of Department of English Education, who has put enormous effort in course of completing this thesis. The research work would not have come into this form without her help. She provided me not only valuable time but also constructive ideas throughout the research writing.

I am extremely grateful to **Dr.Chandreshwar Mishra**, Reader and Head, Department of English Education for his constructive suggestions and encouragement.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Mrs. Madhu Neupane**, Lecturer, Department of English Education, a member of Thesis Guidance Committee for her genuine ideas, suggestions for making this study success.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to the intellectual person **Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi**, Professor, Department of English Education for his invaluable suggestions and encouragement.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to all other faculties of the Department of English Education **Prof. Dr. Shanti Basnyat**, **Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya**, **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai** and **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai** whose inspiration always leads us towards the success.

I am also grateful to all other Professors, Readers and Lecturers of the Department of English Education who taught me.

My thanks go to all the private and public school teachers and their school administrations that helped me in course of data collection.

Similarly, my thanks go to my wife, daughters, sister-in-law, brother-in-law who helped me by creating the peaceful environment.

Ganesh Bahadur Rawat

ABSTRACT

This research entitled "Techniques of Teaching Vocabulary Used by Public and Private School Teachers" was an attempt to find out and compare the techniques that were used by public and private English teachers of lower secondary level while teaching English vocabulary in terms of word meaning, word pronunciation and word spelling. To fulfil the objectives, the researcher prepared the observation form including the above components of vocabulary teaching to observe the teachers' activities on these aspects. Five private and five public schools from Salyan district and five private and five public schools from Dang district were selected by using non-random purposive sampling. Four classes of each teacher were observed. The data were analyzed using simple statistical tools like tabulation, percentage and moreover by using descriptive approach. The findings of the study show that most of the teachers of public schools used mother tongue translation, modeling and reading aloud techniques whereas most of the teachers of private schools used contextual presentation, modeling and dictation techniques to teach word meaning, word pronunciation and word spelling respectively.

The thesis has been divided into four different chapters. The first chapter deals with general background of the study, review of the related literature, objectives of the study and the significance of the study. The second chapter consists of methodology under which sources of data, sampling procedures, research tools, process of data collection and limitations of the study have been included. The third chapter deals with the analysis and interpretation of the data. The fourth chapter focuses on the findings and recommendations. The selected public and private schools and the observation form have been included in appendices.

ix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page		
Recommendation for Acceptance	i		
Recommendation for Evaluation	ii		
Evaluation and Approval	iii		
Dedication	iv		
Acknowledgements			
Abstract	vi		
Table of Contents	vii-viii		
List of Tables	ix		
List of Abbreviations			
CHAPTER - ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-22		
1.1 General Background	1		
1.1.1 The English Language	2		
1.1.2 Definitions of Vocabulary	2		
1.1.3 Types of Vocabulary	3		
1.1.3.1 Content vs Function Words	3		
1.1.3.2 Major vs Minor Words	4		
1.1.3.3 Active vs Passive Vocabulary	4		
1.1.4 Aspects of Learning a Word	5		
1.1.4.1 Word Meaning	5		
1.1.4.2 Word Use	6		
1.1.4.3 Word Formation	7		
1.1.4.4 Word Grammar	8		
1.1.5 Importance of Teaching Vocabulary	9		
1.1.6 Criteria for Selecting Vocabulary	10		
1.1.7 Techniques of Teaching Vocabulary	12		
1.1.7.1 Techniques of Teaching Meaning	12		
1.1.7.2 Techniques of Teaching Pronunciation	15		

	1.1.7.3 Techniques of Teaching spelling	17
1.2	Review of the Related Literature	20
1.3	Objectives of the Study	21
1.4	Significance of the Study	21
CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY 2		
2.1	Sources of Data	23
	2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data	23
	2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data	23
2.2	Sampling procedures	24
2.3	Research Tools	24
2.4	Process of Data Collection	24
2.5	Limitations of the Study	25

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF

DATA 26-4				
3.1	Analysis of techniques of teaching vocabulary Used by Lower			
	Secondary Teachers	26		
	3.1.1 Techniques of Teaching Word Meaning	27		
	3.1.2 Techniques of Teaching Word Pronunciation	30		
	3.1.3 Techniques of Teaching Word Spelling	33		
3.2	2 Comparative Analysis and Interpretation of Techniques Used by			
	Public and Private School Teachers			
	3.2.1 Comparison of Techniques in Terms of Word Meaning	35		
	3.2.2 Comparison of Techniques in Terms of Word Pronunciation	on 37		
	3.2.3 Comparison of Techniques in Terms of Word Spelling	38		
CHAI	PTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	41-44		
4.1	Findings	41		
4.2	Recommendations			
REFERENCES 45-4				
APPENDICES 47-4				

LIST OF TABLES

Table No. 1:	Techniques of Teaching Word Meaning Used by Public Sch	hool
	teachers	27
Table No. 2:	Techniques of Teaching Word Meaning Used by Private Sc	chool
	Teachers	28
Table No.3:	Techniques of Teaching Word Pronunciation Used by Publ	ic
	School Teachers	31
Table No. 4:	Techniques of Teaching Word Pronunciation Used by Priva	ate
	School Teachers	31
Table No. 5:	. 5: Techniques of Teaching Word Spelling Used by Public So	
	Teachers	33
Table No. 6:	. 6: Techniques of Teaching Word Spelling Used by Private Sch	
	Teachers	34
Table No. 7:	Comparison of Techniques of Teaching Word Meaning Use	ed by
	Private and Public School Teachers	36
Table No. 8:	Comparison of Techniques of Teaching Word Pronunciation	n
	Used by Private and Public School Teachers	37
Table No. 9:	Comparison of Techniques of Teaching Word Spelling Use	d by
	Private and Public School Teachers	39

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Р.	-	Page
e.g.	-	for example (examplia gratia)
et.al	-	et alli/ allia (and other people or thing)
etc.	-	et cetra (other similar things)
i.e.	-	id est (that is to say/ in other words)
GT	-	Grammar Translation
M.Ed.	-	Master of Education
No.	-	Number
Reg.	-	Registration
SAARC	-	South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
SN	-	Serial Number
TU	-	Tribhuvan University
UNESCO	-	United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural
		Organization
UNO	-	United Nations Organizations